Cost of sales and operating expenses   (28)   $ (2)   (30)
   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (3)   2   (1)
   Equity and other income   (1)   (1)
   Operating income   -   -   -
   Depreciation and amortization   4   (4)   -
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization   $   4   $ (4)   $   -
   ===================================================================

   RECONCILIATION OF 2009 FISCAL SECOND QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   ($ millions, except percentages)
   Preliminary   Ashland   Eliminate   Adjusted
   ASHLAND INC.   GAAP   Key Items   Pro Forma
   Three Months Ended March 31, 2009   Results   (Table 5)   Results
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   Sales and operating revenue   $ 1,990   $ 1,990
   Cost of sales and operating expenses  1,531   $(22)   1,509
   Gross profit as a percent of sales   23.1%   24.2%
   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   352   -   352
   Equity and other income   5   5
   Operating income   112   22   134
   Operating income as a percent of
   sales   5.6%   6.7%
   Depreciation and amortization   93   (6)   87
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization   $   205   $ 16   $   221
   ====================================================================
   EBITDA as a percent of sales   10.3%   11.1%
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECONCILIATION OF 2008 FISCAL SECOND QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   ($ millions, except percentages)
   Preliminary
   ASHLAND AQUALON   Pro Forma Adjustments
   FUNCTIONAL   ----------------------------------

   INGREDIENTS   Additional